REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
OP270

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = +25 V
VOS MAX Temperature Package Package
Model (�V) qqqqqJC
2 qqqqqJA
2 Range (�C) Description Option Unit
OP270AZ1 75 12 134 MIL Cerdip 8-Lead HermeticDIP(Z) ∞C/W
OP270EZ 75 12 134 XIND Cerdip 8-Lead HermeticDIP(Z) ∞C/W
OP270FZ 150 12 134 XIND Cerdip 8-Lead HermeticDIP(Z) ∞C/W
OP270GP 250 37 96 XIND Plastic 8-Lead Plastic DIP (P) ∞C/W
OP270GS 250 27 92 XIND Plastic 16-Lead SOL (S) ∞C/W
1Not for new design, obsolete April 2002
2qJA is specified for worst-case mounting conditions, i.e., qJA is specified
for device in socket for Cerdip and P-DIP packages; qJA is specified for
device soldered to printed circuit board for SOL package.
NOTES:
1Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged pans,
unless otherwise noted.
2The OP270’s inputs are protected by back-to-back diodes.
Current limiting resistors are not used in order to achieve low noise
performance. lf differential voltage exceeds +10 V, the input current
should be limited to ± 25 mA.
For Military processed devices, please refer to the Standard
Microcircuit Drawing (SMD) available at
SMD Part Number ADI Equivalent
5962-88721012A* OP270ARCMDA
5962-8872101PA OP270AZMDA
*Not for new designs; obsolete April 2002.
REV. B
OP270
–6–
FREQUENCY – Hz
VO
LT
A
G
E
 N
O
IS
E
 –
 n
V
/
H
z
10
1 10 100 1k
1
1/f CORNER = 5Hz
TA = 25�C
VS = �15V
2
3
4
5
7
9
8
6
TPC 1. Voltage Noise Density
vs. Frequency
FREQUENCY – Hz